

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	RES	6-15:167	Version:	1	Name:	Set a public hearing to aband at 5303 Southwest Drive	on a utility easement
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	11/1	7/2015			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:					Final action:	12/1/2015	
Title:	RESOLUTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE ABANDONMENT OF A UTILITY EASEMENT AS REQUESTED BY DAVID & BELINDA CHAPMAN						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:	Abandonment, Public hearing						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Engineering and Planning Letter, 2. Petition, 3. Plat, 4. Utility Letters						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Acti	on	Result
12/1/2015	1	City Cou	incil		Pas	sed	Pass

## RESOLUTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE ABANDONMENT OF A UTILITY EASEMENT AS REQUESTED BY DAVID & BELINDA CHAPMAN

WHEREAS, David Neil Chapman and Belinda Chapman have filed a petition with the City Clerk of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, requesting that the City abandon and vacate a Utility Easement described as follows:

The five (5') Utility Easement lying on the south property line of Lot 23 and five (5') Utility Easement lying on the north property line of Lot 11, Block "A" of Benton's Subdivision Extended, Jonesboro, Arkansas, as shown recorded in Plat Book 179, Page 16 in the Circuit Clerk's office of Craighead County, Jonesboro, Arkansas

WHEREAS, the petition has been presented to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, Arkansas law requires notice of such public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, that the City Clerk is directed to publish a notice advising the public of such request to vacate and abandon the above mentioned right-of-way and that this matter will be heard before the City Council on December 15, 2015, at 5:10 o'clock, p.m. at the Municipal Center, 300 S. Church Street, Jonesboro, Arkansas.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1st day of December, 2015.